1) AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BRIGHT RESEARCH 
GROUP INC FOR TRAINING AND CAPACITY BUILDING SERVICES 
FROM JANUARY 1, 2026, TO DECEMBER 31, 2026, FOR A TOTAL 
CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($75,000) AND WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE REQUEST FOR 
PROPOSAL/QUALIFICATIONS REQUIREMENT; AND 

2) AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ROCA, INC. FOR 
COGNITIVE BEHAVIORIAL THEORY TRAINING SERVICES FOR 
THE TERM OF JANUARY 1, 2026, TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2026, IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($36,000) AND WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE REQUEST FOR 
PROPOSAL/QUALIFICATIONS AND LOCAL/SMALL LOCAL 
BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 

WHEREAS, 

mandated to reduce gun violence, domestic violence, and commercial sexual exploitation in 
Oakland; and

[...]

and (3) building capacity among 
community violence intervention workers in Oakland to enhance  collective 
capacity to prevent violence and deliver effective and coordinated services; and  

WHEREAS, the DVP has a three-year grant from Kaiser Permanente for Three Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000) that includes funding for a full-time training 
manager within the DVP and Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) for training activities to 
be delivered in 2026 to staff within the DVP and DVP-funded organizations while the DVP 
develops and issues a formal request for qualifications for longer-term training services; and 

WHEREAS, the DVP desires to contract with Bright Research Group Inc.

[...]

(SC22), and Oakland Unite Organization (70211); and 

WHEREAS, the DVP has a three-year grant from the Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA)

Fiscal Year 2024 Community Violence Intervention and Prevention Initiative grant program for 
Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) that includes Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars ($36,000) for Roca, 
Inc. to deliver a 17-hour training series in cognitive behavioral theory concepts to life coaches 
employed or funded by the DVP; and  

WHEREAS, the DVP desires to contract Roca, Inc. to deliver their evidence-based 

training in cognitive behavioral theory concepts in alignment with the BJA grant requirements and

[...]

That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into a professional 
services agreement with Bright Research Group Inc to provide training and capacity-building 
services to the DVP from January 1, 2026, to December 31, 2026, in an amount not to exceed 
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED:  That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into 
a professional services agreement with Roca, Inc. to provide cognitive behavioral theory training 
services to the DVP from January 1, 2026, to September 30, 2026, in an amount not to exceed